
1

Cabinet

Meeting: Wednesday, 3rd April 2019 at 6.00 pm in Civic Suite - North 
Warehouse, The Docks, Gloucester, GL1 2EP

Membership: Cllrs. James (Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for 
Regeneration and Economy) (Chair), Watkins (Deputy Leader and 
Cabinet Member for Communities and Neighbourhoods), Cook 
(Cabinet Member for Environment), Noakes (Cabinet Member for 
Culture and Leisure), H. Norman (Cabinet Member for Performance 
and Resources) and Organ (Cabinet Member for Planning and 
Housing Strategy)

Contact: Democratic and Electoral Services
01452 396126
democratic.services@gloucester.gov.uk 

AGENDA
1.  APOLOGIES 

To receive any apologies for absence.

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

To receive from Members, declarations of the existence of any disclosable pecuniary, or non-
pecuniary, interests and the nature of those interests in relation to any agenda item. Please 
see Agenda Notes.

3.  MINUTES (Pages 5 - 10)

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 6th March 2019.

4.  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES) 

The opportunity is given to members of the public to put questions to Cabinet Members or 
Committee Chairs provided that a question does not relate to:

 Matters which are the subject of current or pending legal proceedings, or
 Matters relating to employees or former employees of the Council or comments in respect 

of individual Council Officers

mailto:democratic.services@gloucester.gov.uk


2

5.  PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS (15 MINUTES) 

To receive any petitions or deputations provided that no such petition or deputation is in 
relation to:

 Matters relating to individual Council Officers, or
 Matters relating to current or pending legal proceedings

6.  LEADER AND CABINET MEMBERS' QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES) 

Any Member of the Council may ask the Leader of the Council or any Cabinet Member any 
question without prior notice, upon:

 Any matter relating to the Council’s administration
 Any matter relating to any report of the Cabinet appearing on the summons
 A matter coming within their portfolio of responsibilities

Only one supplementary question is allowed per question.

7.  DISCRETIONARY HOUSING PAYMENTS (Pages 11 - 78)

To consider the report of the Cabinet Member for Performance and Resources seeking 
approval for a policy for Discretionary Housing Payments that takes into account relevant 
changes in the Department for Work and Pension’s Discretionary Housing Payment guidance 
and has consideration to the Council’s key objectives.

8.  PROPOSED EXTENSION TO CIVICA ITO CONTRACT (Pages 79 - 82)

To consider the report of the Cabinet Member for Performance and Resources seeking 
approval to extend the Civica UK Limited Information Technology Outsourcing (ITO) contract 
for a period of 11 months to the 31st March 2021.

9.  ANNUAL REPORT FOR ENERGY COSTS AND ENERGY REDUCTION 
PROJECTS (Pages 83 - 86)

To consider the report of the Cabinet Member for Environment informing Members of the 
Council’s energy costs and projects to reduce energy usage.

Jon McGinty
Managing Director

Date of Publication: Tuesday, 26 March 2019



3

NOTES

Disclosable Pecuniary Interests
The duties to register, disclose and not to participate in respect of any matter in which a member 
has a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest are set out in Chapter 7 of the Localism Act 2011.

Disclosable pecuniary interests are defined in the Relevant Authorities (Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interests) Regulations 2012 as follows –

Interest Prescribed description

Employment, office, trade, 
profession or vocation

Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation carried on for 
profit or gain.

Sponsorship Any payment or provision of any other financial benefit (other than 
from the Council) made or provided within the previous 12 months 
(up to and including the date of notification of the interest) in 
respect of any expenses incurred by you carrying out duties as a 
member, or towards your election expense
[...]
 proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts;
 Do not stop to collect personal belongings;
 Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building; gather at the 

assembly point in the car park and await further instructions;
 Do not re-enter the building until told by a member of staff or the fire brigade that it is 

safe to do so.

http://www.gloucester.gov.uk/
mailto:democratic.services@gloucester.gov.uk


CABINET

MEETING : Wednesday, 6th March 2019

PRESENT : Cllrs. James (Chair), Watkins, Cook, Noakes, H. Norman and Organ

Others in Attendance
Cllrs Hilton, Wilson, Haigh  (not present for items 98-104) and Coole  
(not present for items 98-104)
Managing Director
Corporate Director
Corporate Director
Head of Policy and Resources
Head of Place
City Growth and Delivery Manager
Principal Planning Officer
Democratic Services and Elections Officer

APOLOGIES : None

93. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

94. MINUTES 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 6th February 2019 be 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

95. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES) 

There were no public questions.

96. PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS (15 MINUTES) 

There were no petitions or deputations.

97. LEADER AND CABINET MEMBERS' QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES) 

Cllr Hilton referred to agenda item 11 (Regeneration Sites Update) and the Council 
resolution of 21st May 2018 (minute 9.4) that noted the poor condition of 67-69 
London Road and that asked the Leader of the Council to consider acquiring the 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



CABINET
06.03.19

site for regeneration.  Cllr Hilton sought clarification on the progress being made to 
redevelop the site.  The Leader of the Council responded that both he and the 
Head of Place had been meeting with the owners of the site and explored potential 
partners with whom a deal may be struck.  Cllr Hilton reminded Members that the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee of 25th February 2019 (minute 147.3) had 
requested a progress update for 3rd June 2019 and further asked if the option to 
acquire the site was to be implemented. The Leader of the Council replied that he 
hoped a deal would be done before the expensive and uncertain process of 
compulsory purchase might become necessary as a last resort.   

Concerning agenda item 12 (Public Consultation for Draft Supplementary Planning 
Documents for Podsmead and Matson Estates Regeneration) Cllr Haigh drew 
Members’ attention to her submission to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee of 
25th February 2019 (minutes appendix) that outlined a series of issues and 
aspirations for the Matson Estate and asked if they would be considered by 
Cabinet.  The Cabinet Member for Planning and Housing Strategy stated that they 
would be taken into account.  Cllr Haigh further sought reassurance that Cabinet 
would consider the recommendation of the Committee (minute 149.19) that Cabinet 
urgently examine provision for independent advice once funding for the tenancy 
advisory service ceases.  The Cabinet Member for Planning and Housing Strategy 
stated that he recognised the importance of continuing the funding and confirmed 
that the recommendation would be addressed when Cabinet considered the matter 
later in the meeting.

Cllr Coole informed Members that he had been contacted by a number of residents 
concerned about the quantity of overflowing litter bins in White City and asked how 
frequently they are emptied.  The Cabinet Member for Environment requested the 
details of the comments to pursue the matter. 

98. CAPITAL STRATEGY 

Cabinet considered the report of the Cabinet Member for Performance and 
Resources that sought the Capital Strategy to be formally recommended to Council.

RESOLVED it is recommended to Council that the Capital Strategy be approved.

99. TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 

Cabinet considered the report of the Cabinet Member for Performance and 
Resources that sought recommendation to Council that the Treasury Management 
Strategy and the prudential indicators be approved and that the Treasury activities 
be noted.

The Cabinet Member for Performance and Resources summarised the key features 
of the report.

RESOLVED it is recommended to Council that the Treasury Management
Strategy be approved.

Page 6



CABINET
06.03.19

100. FINANCIAL MONITORING QUARTER 3 REPORT 

Cabinet considered the report of the Cabinet Member for Performance and 
Resources that sought Members to note year-end forecasts, and progress made 
against agreed savings targets for the 3rd quarter ended 31st December 2018.

The Cabinet Member for Performance and Resources highlighted the position for 
each portfolio and commented that positive progress was being made.  The Cabinet 
Member for Communities and Neighbourhoods advised Members that they would 
soon see the benefits of innovative work being undertaken with housing to help 
people and families with complex needs, particularly around homelessness 
prevention.  The Cabinet Member for Culture and Leisure acknowledged that the 
report reflected the challenges of the transitions over the past year in her portfolio 
but assured Members that the coming year would see exciting opportunities from 
those developments such as the transfer of the Life Museum to Gloucester Historic 
Buildings Ltd and a focus on the Guildhall.  She took the opportunity to announce 
that entry to the Museum of Gloucester would be free, only charging for special 
exhibitions, from the 1st of April 2019 and that it would incorporate the Tourist 
Information Service and no longer be closed on Mondays from that date as well.  
The Cabinet Member for Environment thanked officers at the crematorium for 
managing the extra work arising from difficulties at Cheltenham Borough 
crematorium which had contributed to the financial performance (10.4).  The 
Cabinet Member of Regeneration and Economy commented that more realistic 
targets and developments, such as securing a new operator for the markets, would 
have a positive impact next year.  The Cabinet Member for Planning and Housing 
Strategy emphasised the importance of looking at the context of the strengths and 
weaknesses revealed in the report and stated that overall the picture looked good 
for the year end.  

RESOLVED that it is noted that:

(1) The savings achieved in year to date total £150k with a further £197k in 
progress.

(2) The forecast year end position is currently for an increase to the Council’s 
General Fund balance of £95k against a budgeted increase of £163k.

(3) The details of specific budgetary issues identified by officers and the actions 
being taken to address those issues

(4) The current level of Capital expenditure as shown on Appendix 2 of the report.

101. PERFORMANCE MONITORING QUARTER 3 REPORT 

Cabinet considered the report of the Cabinet Member for Performance and 
Resources that informed Members of the Council’s performance against key 
measures in Quarter 3 of 2018/19.

The Cabinet Member for Performance and Resources highlighted areas where 
improvement had taken place or was needed and placed the apparent trends into a 
wider context.  The Cabinet Member for Culture and Leisure advised Members that 

Page 7



CABINET
06.03.19

she was working to produce new indicators for Cultural and Trading Services (VE1-
3) to give a more accurate picture of performance as they no longer reflected the 
ways in which these services are delivered.

RESOLVED that the Quarter 3 Performance Report 2018/19 at Appendix 1 of the 
report be noted.

102. REGENERATION SITES UPDATE 

Cabinet considered the report of the Cabinet Member for Regeneration and 
Economy that updated Members on progress made in delivering certain 
regeneration sites, commonly referred to as the ‘Hit-List’ that have been identified 
by the Regeneration Advisory Board as requiring intervention to ensure they are 
either physically improved or brought back into active economic use.

The Cabinet Member for Regeneration and Economy outlined the background to 
this and previous Hit-Lists.  He reminded Members of achievements made since the 
first was produced with examples of sites no longer listed due to successful 
intervention.  The Cabinet Member for Planning and Housing Strategy commented 
on the importance of continuing to monitor progress and of including small as well 
as large sites across the whole of the city.  The Cabinet Member for Communities 
and Neighbourhoods commended the form of the report and advised Members that 
she intended to adopt a similar approach to monitoring work being undertaken with 
property owners to bring long-term empty homes back into use.

RESOLVED that:

(1) progress made on a number of the sites identified in the Regeneration Sites 
Update attached at Appendix 1 of the report be noted, and

(2) the latest position in relation to 67-69 London Road and 100 Northgate 
Street continues to be monitored, and in the absence of any genuine 
progress a further report is brought back to Cabinet to explore the options 
open to Cabinet to bring about their regeneration.

103. PUBLIC CONSULTATION FOR DRAFT SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING 
DOCUMENTS FOR PODSMEAD ESTATE REGENERATION AND MATSON 
ESTATE REGENERATION 

Cabinet considered the report of the Cabinet Member for Planning and Housing 
Strategy that sought approval to undertake a public consultation on the draft 
Supplementary Planning Documents (SPDs) produced by Gloucester City Homes 
(GCH).

The Cabinet Member for Planning and Housing Strategy summarised the 
background to the consultation and emphasised the importance of a meaningful 
engagement with residents.  He drew Members’ attention to the recommendation of 
the Overview and Scrutiny Committee Meeting of 25th February 2019 (Appendix 3) 
that asked Cabinet to urgently examine provision for independent advice once 
funding for the tenancy advisory service ceases.  He stated that officers would be 
w
[...]
dle the City boundaries.

RESOLVED that the Council works in partnership with the five other Local Planning 
Authorities, Gloucestershire County Council and the GFirst LEP to develop a 
Strategic Planning Framework for Gloucestershire, to 2050 and beyond, via the 
preparation of a ‘Statement of Common Ground’.

Time of commencement:  6.00 pm
Time of conclusion:  6.40 pm

Chair

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to: Cabinet                                                  Date: 3 April 2019
Subject: Discretionary Housing Payments
Report Of: Cabinet Member for Performance and Resources
Wards Affected: All
Key Decision: Yes Budget/Policy Framework: No
Contact Officer: Alison Bell, Intelligent Client Officer

Email: Alison.bell@gloucester.gov.uk Tel: 396014
Appendices: Appendix A – Discretionary Housing Payments – Guidance   

Manual
Appendix B –     Discretionary Housing Payments Policy
Appendix C –    Recommendations of the Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee

FOR GENERAL RELEASE

1.0 Purpose of Report

1.1 Gloucester City Council have been operating a Discretionary Housing Payment 
scheme for a number of years. This report proposes a formal policy for that scheme 
which will take into account relevant changes in the Department for Work and 
Pension’s Discretionary Housing Payment guidance and will have consideration to 
the Council’s key objectives.
 

2.0 Recommendations

2.1 Cabinet is asked to RESOLVE that:

(1) The Discretionary Housing Payments policy at Appendix B is the approved 
policy for Gloucester City Council.

(2) The Discretionary Housing Payment policy is effective 01 April 2019.

3.0 Background and Key Issues

3.1 Discretionary Housing Payments (DHP’s) are additional financial assistance 
payments offered to claimants entitled to Housing Benefit or the housing element of 
Universal Credit, where a local authority considers that additional help with housing 
costs is justified

3.2 DHP’s are not benefit payments; they are intended as a short term financial support 
for housing costs during periods of genuine financial hardship

Page 11

Agenda Item 7

mailto:Alison.bell@gloucester.gov.uk


3.3 The Discretionary Financial Assistance Regulations 2001(as amended) allows such 
discretionary payments and the Department for Work and Pensions issues 
guidance on good practice for local authorities when considering DHP applications 

3.4 An amount is allocated annually by the Department for Work and Pensions (DWP) 
to each local authority to fund successful DHP applications.  The amount is to be 
used only for DHP applications.  Any of the allocated budget which remains unspent 
by the local authority at the end of the financial year has to be returned to the DWP       

3.5 There are many requests upon the budget and once it is spent there is no further 
funding in that financial year.  It is therefore imperative that Gloucester City Council 
ensure that the fund is directed to those households in direct need of additional 
support with their housing costs

3.6 Cabinet is being asked to approve the Discretionary Housing Payment policy as 
outlined in appendix B 

4.0 Progress

4.1 The Discretionary Housing Payments policy detailed at appendix B outlines 
potential situations in which Discretionary Housing Payments can be awarded, 
however, as the scheme is discretionary the examples contained within the policy 
are not exhaustive.   Any other costs associated with housing will be considered 
providing the applicant is eligible to make a DHP claim

4.2 As the DHP scheme has been in place for some years, there is an application form, 
a formal application process and the relevant software requirements to ensure that 
the payments are processed and recorded accurately  

4.3 The full eligibility criteria and arrangements for administering the scheme are 
detailed in appendix B

4.4 Local advice agencies have been consulted regarding this policy and, where 
appropriate to do so, their comments and suggestions have helped to form the 
policy

5.0 Reasons for Recommendations

5.1 Whilst Gloucester City Council has a procedure in place for operating the 
Discretionary Housing Payment there is currently no formal policy and this 
recommendation seeks to rectify that. 

 

6.0 Future Work and Conclusions

6.1 The policy will be monitored and reviewed on an annual basis

Page 12



7.0 Financial Implications

7.1 The cost of awarding Discretionary Housing Payments is fully funded by the 
Department for Work and Pensions via an annual award.  
Once the allocated amount is spent, any additional amount would fall to be fully 
funded by the local authority, hence the strict controls over the awards and weekly 
monitoring of the budget.
(Financial Services have been consulted in the preparation of this report)

8.0 Legal Implications

8.1 The Discretionary Financial Assistance Regulations 2001 (as amended) set out the 
legal framework empowering the Council to make discretionary awards to assist 
residents with their housing costs

(One Legal have been consulted in the preparation of this report)

9.0 Risk & Opportunity Management Implications 

9.1 If the Discretionary Housing Payment policy is not approved, then City residents 
eligible to claim and receive DHP’s will not get the same level of housing costs 
assistance as other people throughout the Country

10.0 People Impact Assessment (PIA): 

10.1 None.

11.0 Other Corporate Implications

11.1 The Discretionary Housing Payment policy will provide additional support to city 
residents – it is primarily intended as a short term solution while people and families 
make attempts to better their situation.  The scheme also helps prevent 
homelessness, supports tenancy sustainment and helps those seeking alternative 
accommodation to move to more affordable housing.  It can also help people 
remain in properties which have been adapted specifically for their needs and can 
help our customers through personal and difficult e
[...]
ong with the reason why such contributions are not 
being made, then DHP can be considered.

HOUSING BENEFIT OVERPAYMENTS

If an application is made for a DHP and previous housing benefit overpayments are reducing 
the maximum entitlement to housing benefit or the housing element of universal credit, it 
must be considered what is reasonable to allow a DHP to cover.

An example would be - an overpayment has been created due to an act of fraud, and that 
overpayment is being recovered from the claimant’s ongoing housing benefit by 
instalments.  The claimant makes an application for a DHP as they need to downsize to a 
more affordable property.  The DHP application is processed in the normal way, however, 
the amount of benefit that is being recovered by instalments is treated as though the 
claimant still had that money and included in the claimant’s finances.  

OVERALL DISCRETION

It must be stated that discretionary housing payments are available to those who are in 
financial hardship and require short term extra support.  Gloucester City Council accept that 
it is not always possible for a household to change their circumstances within a set period of 
time (e.g. 13 weeks) and so the funding can support those who continue to demonstrate 
their need for extra support.

It remains at the discretion of Gloucester City Council to award/refuse claims for DHP 
however, as it is working with Civica, the recommendation process enables applications to 
be thoroughly checked before a decision is made.

Discretionary Housing Payments are to be treated as short-term financial support and 
cannot be considered as part of the claimant’s regular income and relied upon as an income 
stream. 

Page 75



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix C Recommendations of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee

In respect of agenda item 7 – Discretionary Housing Payments:

At it’s meeting on 25th March 2019, the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
RESOLVED to RECOMMEND to Cabinet that: -

(1) Para 2.2 be amended to have the policy operative from 4th April 2019;

(2) War Pensions to be disregarded in their entirety for the purposes of 
calculating income for DHPs;

(3) Cabinet be requested to consider disregarding War Pensions in their entirety 
for the purposes of calculating income for House Benefit;

(4) To clarify the appeals process in the policy;

(5) If on first application it is apparent that the individual’s circumstances are not 
likely to change within the 13 week period, a longer period will be awarded 
subject to an annual review;

(6) Where residents have ineligible services charges that cannot be covered by 
the scheme and which may make residents at risk of eviction , the Council 
assist them in accessing services to manage their finances.

Page 77



This page is intentionally left blank



Meeting: Cabinet Date: 3 April 2019
Subject: Proposed Extension to Civica ITO Contract
Report Of: Cabinet Member for Performance & Resources
Wards Affected: All
Key Decision: No Budget/Policy Framework: No 
Contact Officer: Jon Topping – Head of Policy & Resources

Email: jon.topping@gloucester.gov.uk Tel: 396242
Appendices: None

FOR GENERAL RELEASE

1.0 Purpose of Report

1.1 This report presents the recommendation to extend the Civica UK Limited ITO 
contract for a period of 11 months to the 31st March 2021.

2.0 Recommendations

2.1 Cabinet is asked to RESOLVE that Civica UK Limited ITO contract be extended for 
a period of 11 months until 31st March 2021.

3.0 Background and Key Issues

3.1 The current outsourcing arrangement for Information Technology services 
commenced on 23rd April 2014 following a detailed procurement exercise and was 
awarded to Civica.

3.2 The arrangement with Civica is a contract for an initial 6 year period with the option 
to extend by two periods of up to 1 year.

3.3 With the move to Shire Hall, it makes sense to potentially undertake a joint 
procurement with the County Council for IT services.  The Count
[...]
to extend by two periods of up to 1 year each. To exercise the extension 
option the City Council needs to give notice to such effect to Civica UK Limited no 
later than 12 months prior to the date upon which the contract would otherwise 
expire and Civica UK Limited would need to accept the proposed extension offered.

7.2 The Council’s Contract Rules allow for joint procurement to take place when it is 
assessed to be most likely to achieve the purchasing objectives.

(One Legal have been consulted in the preparation of this report)

9.0 Risk & Opportunity Management Implications 

9.1 As highlighted in the body of the report this extension provides the opportunity to 
deliver further efficiencies through a joint procurement with Gloucestershire County  
Council.

10.0 People Impact Assessment (PIA): 

10.1 A PIA screening review was undertaken.  It did not identify any potential or actual 
negative impact.  For this reason, a full PIA is not required. 

Page 80



 
11.0 Other Corporate Implications 

Community Safety

11.1 None.

Sustainability

11.2 None.   

Staffing & Trade Union

11.3 None.

Background Documents:

Civica ITO contract

Page 81



This page is intentionally left blank



Meeting: Cabinet              Date: 3 April 2019
Subject: Annual Report for Energy Costs and Energy Reduction Projects 
Report Of: Cabinet Member for Environment
Wards Affected: All
Key Decision: No Budget/Policy Framework: No
Contact Officer: Mark Foyn Asset Management 01452 396271

Email: Mark.Foyn@gloucester.gov.uk
Appendices: None

FOR GENERAL RELEASE

1.0 Purpose of Report

1.1 The purpose of the report is to inform Cabinet of the Council’s energy costs and 
projects to reduce energy usage

2.0 Recommendations

2.1 Cabinet is asked to RESOLVE:

(1) to note progress in the reduction of energy usage and consumption in the 
year 2018-19.

(2) to support continued implementation of projects to save energy in the 
councils main buildings as set out in section 4 of this report.
[...]
ctricity Use

           Again we do not have full year figures but on the same basis as the gas the 
estimated annual comparison for electricity consumption is shown below.

Apr 2014 to Mar 2015 Apr 2015 to Mar 2016 Apr 2016 to Mar 2017 Apr 2017 to Mar 2018 Apr 2018 to Mar 2019
0

1,000,000

2,000,000

3,000,000

Annual Electricity Consumption (kWh)

Yearly Electricity consumption data (core buildings)

Year Months 
Included

Consumption 
(kWh)

Apr 2014 to Mar 2015 12 2,740,769

Apr 2015 to Mar 2016 12 2,334,291

Apr 2016 to Mar 2017 12 2,146,089

Apr 2017 to Mar 2018 12 2,195,579

Apr 2018 to Mar 2019 12 2,045,391

Page 84



3.5 Water Use
          The other main utility cost for the Council is water, currently supplied by Severn 

Trent. The monitoring of water resources are carried out under contract by 
Aquafund who both monitor our usage and at their own cost have installed water 
saving devices in our building the cost of which are cover by sharing the resulting 
drop in water costs with them.

3.6 Carbon Dioxide Emissions
           The burning of fossil fuels generates greenhouse gases that contribute to climate 

change and the Council is committed to reducing its carbon footprint in line with 
Government targets through its Climate Change Strategy. The current UK 
emissions target is to reduce CO2 emissions by 80% by 2050 using 1990 as the 
baseline year. As we do not have detailed energy data from the year 1990 to 
present, our figures use the last ten years to track progress starting in 2003-4 when 
we launched our energy strategy. The councils CO2 emissions have reduced by 
year on year when compared with the baseline year 2003-4. 

4.0 Energy Saving Projects 
Since 2003 the City Council has brought forward a number of capital projects aimed 
at reducing energy use in all its main buildings. Selection of projects to take forward 
is based on payback in energy savings. In the year 2018-19 the main projects 
delivered were:

 Installation of LED Lighti
[...]

	Administering DHPs  
	Who can accept applications?  
	Who can administer DHPs? 
	When can a DHP application be made? 
	Method of payment  
	Contracting out  
	Maintenance of DHPs 
	Length of payments  
	Change of circumstances   
	When you can stop paying a DHP  
	Overpaid DHPs  
	Dispute procedures  
	Introduction  
	Reviewing the decision  
	Notifying the claimant  
	Assurance and Reporting Measures 
	Requests for information 
	DHP funding 2017/18 
	DHP claim form  
	DHP monitoring form 
	Former Grenfell Tower residents  
	Discretionary Housing Payments Good Practice Guide 
	Background to the benefit cap 
	Changes in 2016/17 
	Exemptions 
	Support for those subject to the benefit cap  
	Background to the removal of the spare room subsidy in the social rented sector 
	Support for disabled people living in significantly adapted accommodation  
	Support for disabled people who need an additional bedroom for an overnight carer 
	Support for disabled children and couples who cannot share a bedroom 
	Background to the changes to LHA rates  
	Support for those subject to LHA restrictions 
	Overview  
	Objectives for DHP awards  
	Publicising DHPs  
	Administration of DHPs  
	Notifying decisions on DHPs 
	Disputes procedures  
	Prevention of homelessness  
	The tenancy  
	The household’s financial circumstances  
	The household’s medical circumstances, health or support needs 
	Other circumstances  
	Likely duration of award  
	Backdating of DHPs  
	Profiling your DHP budget  
	Managing the transition 
	Considering the DHP strategy to take account of increased demand  
	Appendix A: What DHPs cannot cover 
	Appendix B: DHP Monitoring 
	Examples 


	Appendix B Discretionary Housing Payments Policy Document
	Appendix C Recommendations of Overview and Scrutiny Committee

	8 Proposed Extension to Civica ITO Contract
	9 Annual Report for Energy Costs and Energy Reduction Projects



Minutes of the meeting


1

CABINET

MEETING : Wednesday, 3rd April 2019

PRESENT : Cllrs. James (Chair), Watkins, Cook, Noakes and H. Norman

Others in Attendance
Managing Director
Corporate Director
Corporate Director
Head of Place
Democratic Services and Elections Officer

APOLOGIES : Cllr. Organ

105. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

106. MINUTES 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 6th March 2019 be confirmed 
as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

107. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES) 

There were no public questions.

108. PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS (15 MINUTES) 

There were no petitions or deputations.

109. LEADER AND CABINET MEMBERS' QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES) 

There were no questions to the Leader of the Council or Cabinet.



CABINET
03.04.19

2

110. DISCRETIONARY HOUSING PAYMENTS 

Cabinet considered the report of the Cabinet Member for Performance and 
Resources that sought approval for a Discretionary Housing Payments policy to 
take into account relevant changes in the Department for Work and Pension’s 
Discretionary Housing Payment guidance with consideration to the Council’s key 
objectives.

The Cabinet Member for Performance and Resources summarised the key features 
of the report.  She drew Members’ attention to the recommendations of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee of 25th March 2019 described in Appendix C and 
endorsed recommendations 1, 2, 4, and 5.  Concerning recommendation 3 `to 
consider disregarding War Pensions in their entirety for the purposes of calculating 
income for Housing Benefit’ the Cabinet Member for Performance and Resources 
advised Members that this would be better addressed outside of the policy.  She 
further stated that officers would conduct a review into the matter and bring 
proposals to Members should they be beneficial.

RESOLVED that:

(1) the Discretionary Housing Payments policy at Appendix B of the report is 
the approved policy for Gloucester City Council subject to the following 
recommendations of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee of 25th March 
2019

- War Pensions to be disregarded in their entirety for the 
purposes of calculating income for DHPs

- to clarify the appeals process in the policy

- if on first application it is apparent that the individual’s 
circumstances are not likely to change within the 13 week 
period, a longer period will be awarded subject to an annual 
review

(2) the Discretionary Housing Payment policy is effective 4th April 2019.

111. PROPOSED EXTENSION TO CIVICA ITO CONTRACT 

Cabinet considered the report of the Cabinet Member for Performance and 
Resources that sought approval to extend the Civica UK Limited Information 
Technology Outsourcing (ITO) contract for a period of 11 months to the 31st March 
2021.

The Cabinet Member for Performance and Resources outlined the background to 
and implications of an extension to the contract and summarised the discussion of 
the proposal at the Overview and Scrutiny Committee of 25th March 2019.

RESOLVED that Civica UK Limited ITO contract be extended for a period of 11 
months until 31st March 2021.



CABINET
03.04.19

3

112. ANNUAL REPORT FOR ENERGY COSTS AND ENERGY REDUCTION 
PROJECTS 

Cabinet considered the report of the Cabinet Member for Environment that informed 
Members of the Council’s energy costs and projects to reduce energy usage.

The Cabinet Member for Environment highlighted the key achievements and plans 
to further reduce energy use.  The Cabinet Member for Regeneration and Economy 
welcomed the report in the context of wider budget savings.

RESOLVED:

(1) to note progress in the reduction of energy usage and consumption in the 
year 2018-19.

(2) to support continued implementation of projects to save energy in the 
councils main buildings as set out in section 4 of the report.

Time of commencement:  6.00 pm
Time of conclusion:  6.10 pm

Chair


